

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To All Actions

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF TWO SETTLEMENTS, FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PLAN
OF ALLOCATION, AND FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS;
AND (2) ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
A. The Settlements are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	3
B. The Extensive Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process	5
C. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified, With the Few Opt-Outs Received Recognized in the Final Judgments.....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
A. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Plan.....	7
B. The Plan Is “Fair and Reasonable,” Despite the Objection	8
1. There is a reasonable basis to only accept the Objectors’ positions that were left open overnight (objection “A”)	9
2. There is a reasonable basis not to adopt the Objectors’ proposal of trying to identify and discount “hedge” transactions (objection “B”).....	13
3. There is a reasonable basis for not using case discovery to pre-fill class members’ claim forms (objection “C”).....	16
4. There is a reasonable basis for not requiring the immediate submission of backup documentation by all class members (objection “C”).....	19
5. There is a reasonable basis for not inviting class members to merely dump all their documents on the Settlement Administrator (objection “D”).....	20
6. There is a reasonable basis to perform the pro-rata calculations using the dollar volume of the transactions (objection “E”).....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL 381,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....25

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2018 WL 8581152 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018).....20

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 1:14-cv-7126, ECF No. 738 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018)4, 21

In re Ashanti Goldfields Secs. Litig.,
184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....4

City of Livonia Employees’ Ret. Sys.,
2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....9

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... passim

In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.,
No. 11-cv-3600, ECF No. 287-2 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2015).....14

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....4

Day v. United States,
734 F.2d 375 (8th Cir. 1984)15

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....8, 16

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....9

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....4

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 94, 106 n.12 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

Friedman v. Guthy-Renker, LLC,
2017 WL 6527295 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2017).....16

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....8

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 542227 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2007)19

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
2010 WL 234806 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2010)18

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....22

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)9, 24

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11-MD-2262, ECF No. 2956-1 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2019)14

Loomis v. Slendertone Distribution, Inc.,
2021 WL 873340 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021)21

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)25

In re Natural Gas Commodity Litig.,
No. 03-cv-6186, ECF No. 618 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2010)14

In re Optiver Commodities Litig.,
No. 08-cv-6842, ECF No. 72-7 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015).....14

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)4

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)8

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)4

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-cv-3617, ECF No. 163-1 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2014)14, 20

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)4

Stinson v. City of New York,
256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....4

In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 16-cv-3711, ECF. No. 686 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2021)4, 19

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
2013 WL 483094914 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....7

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)5

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.643 (4th ed.).....18

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:53 (5th ed.)22
